
No. SC88453

IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF MISSOURI

STATE OF MISSOURI ex rel.
AMBASSADOR PROPERTIES, L.L.C. and KARL THOMAS,
Relators,

v.

HONORABLE THOMAS C. CLARK, JUDGE,
Circuit Court of Jackson County, Missouri,
Respondent,

HOUSE RESCUE CORPORATION,
A Missouri Not-for-Profit Corporation,
Real Party in Interest.

On Petition from the Circuit Court of
Jackson County, Missouri, at Kansas City
Case No.: 04CV225744

RELATORS' STATEMENT, BRIEF, AND ARGUMENT

JAMES S. BURLING, CSB No. 113013 CYNTHIA CLARK CAMPBELL

Pro Hac Vice

No. 25772

R.S. RADFORD, CSB No. 137533

Campbell Law Firm

Pro Hac Vice

Main Mark Building

Pacific Legal Foundation

1627 Main Street, Suite 420

3900 Lennane Drive, Suite 200

Kansas City, Missouri 64108

Sacramento, California 95834

Telephone: (816) 221-7007

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (816) 221-4769

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

E-mail: ccclawfirm@sbcglobal.net

E-mail: jsb@pacifical.org

Counsel for Relators State of Missouri ex rel.
Ambassador Properties, L.L.C. and Karl Thomas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Procedural History	2
B. Description of the Statute	6
1. § 447.622 RSMo. (Authorizing Temporary Possession)	7
2. § 447.620(4) RSMo. (Nuisance); § 99.320 RSMo. (Blight)	8
3. § 447.632 RSMo. (Inability to Cure)	11
4. §§ 447.625, 447.638 RSMo. (Regaining Possession)	12
5. § 447.640 RSMo. (Confiscation of Fee Title Without Compensation)	14
6. The Provisions of the Missouri Abandoned Housing Act and Missouri Statutes Section 447.638 in Particular Provide No Meaningful Relief to Karl Thomas	15
POINTS RELIED UPON	17
A. Substantive Due Process	17
B. Procedural Due Process Violation	18

	Page
C. Takings Clause Violation	18
D. Public Use Clause Violation	19
E. Liability Under 42 U.S.C. § 1983	19
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	20
ARGUMENT	22
I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO ISSUE THE WRIT	22
II. THE STATUTE IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON ITS FACE AND AS APPLIED TO KARL THOMAS	25
A. Karl Thomas Has an Equitable Interest in the Property, Sufficient to Challenge the Constitutionality of the Missouri Abandoned Housing Statute and Sufficient to Seek Remedies Against House Rescue for the Interference with That Interest	25
B. The Statute Violates the Missouri and United States Constitutions' Due Process Clauses	27
C. The Statute Violates Procedural Due Process as Well	31
D. The Failure to Notify the Owners Is an Independent Violation of Due Process	33

	Page
E. The Statute Takes Private Property Without the Payment of Just Compensation	39
F. The Statute Effects the Taking of Property for a Private Use	43
G. The Statute Cannot Be Rescued by the Missouri Constitution’s Redevelopment Clause	50
H. The Effect of This Statute Would Work a Violation of 42 U.S.C. § 1983	52
CONCLUSION	57
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960)	18, 39
<i>Betts v. Brady</i> , 316 U.S. 455 (1942), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> ,	
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	18,28-29
<i>Brewer v. Trimble</i> , 902 S.W.2d 342 (1995)	31-32, 38, 49
<i>Byrom v. Little Blue Valley Sewer Dist.</i> , 16 S.W.3d 573 (Mo. 2000)	42
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	31-32, 38, 49
<i>Chicago, Burlington & Quincy R.R. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> ,	
166 U.S. 226 (1897)	19, 39
<i>Citizens' Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. City of Topeka</i> ,	
87 U.S. (20 Wall.) 655 (1874)	44
<i>City of Kansas City v. Kindle</i> , 446 S.W.2d 807 (Mo. 1969)	47-48
<i>Clay County ex rel. County Comm'n of Clay v. Harley and</i>	
<i>Susie Bogue, Inc.</i> , 988 S.W.2d 102 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999)	18, 40

	Page
<i>Conseco Fin. Servicing Corp. v. Missouri Dep't of Revenue,</i> 195 S.W.3d 410 (Mo. 2006)	18, 36
<i>Covey v. Town of Somers,</i> 351 U.S. 141 (1956)	35
<i>Crum v. Missouri Dir. of Revenue,</i> 455 F. Supp. 2d 978 (W.D. Mo. 2006)	35
<i>Daniels v. Williams,</i> 474 U.S. 327 (1986)	17, 27-28
<i>Dickey v. Tennison,</i> 27 Mo. 373, 1858 WL 5919 (1858)	19, 46-47
<i>Dykes v. Hosemann,</i> 743 F.2d 1488 (11th Cir. 1984)	54-55
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County</i> <i>of Los Angeles,</i> 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	32, 40-41, 49
<i>Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff,</i> 467 U.S. 229 (1984)	19, 44
<i>Jones v. Flowers,</i> 547 U.S. 220, 126 S. Ct. 1708 (2006)	18, 33-34
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States,</i> 444 U.S. 164 (1979)	40
<i>Kamo Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. Cushard,</i> 416 S.W.2d 646 (Mo. Ct. App. 1967)	41
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.,</i> 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	19, 45-46
<i>Lane v. State Comm. of Psychologists,</i> 954 S.W.2d 23 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997)	18, 28, 30

	Page
<i>Lingle v. Chevron, U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	29, 49
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	18, 40
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co. Inc.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	19, 52-53
<i>Madisonville Traction Co. v. St. Bernard Mining Co.</i> ,	
196 U.S. 239 (1905)	44
<i>Masterson v. Roberts</i> , 78 S.W.2d 856 (Mo. 1934)	17
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	31
<i>Mottl v. Missouri Lawyer Trust Account Found.</i> ,	
133 S.W.3d 142 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004)	55-56
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950) . . .	18, 34-35
<i>Olson v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 246 (1934)	42
<i>Pa. Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	21
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	42
<i>Robinson v. Hanrahan</i> , 409 U.S. 38 (1972)	35
<i>Ross v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , 867 S.W.2d 546 (Mo. Ct. App. 1993)	55
<i>Seafield v. Bohne</i> , 69 S.W. 1051 (Mo. 1902)	47

Shapiro v. Columbia Union Nat’l Bank and Trust Co.,
576 S.W.2d 310 (Mo. 1978) 52

State ex rel. General Motors Acceptance Corp. v. Brown, 48 S.W.2d 857 (Mo. 1932) 23-24

State ex rel. Heddens v. Rusk, 139 S.W. 199 (Mo. 1911) 16

State ex rel. Myers v. Shinnick, 19 S.W.2d 676 (Mo. 1929) 23

State ex rel. Neu v. Waechter, 58 S.W.2d 971 (Mo. 1933) 23

State ex rel. United Rys. Co. v. Wiethaupt,
133 S.W. 329 (Mo. 1910) 41, 47, 57

State v. Barnett, 628 S.W.2d 917 (Mo. Ct. App. 1982) 16

State v. Case, 140 S.W.3d 80 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004) 18, 28

State, on Inf. of Dalton v. Land Clearance for Redevelopment Authority of Kansas City, Mo., 270 S.W.2d 44 (Mo. 1954) 44

Tierney v. Planned Indus. Expansion Authority of Kansas City,
742 S.W.2d 146 (Mo. 1987) 9

Wilkinson v. Leland, 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 627 (1829) 19, 44-45

Williams v. City of St. Louis, 783 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1986) 19, 54

Page

Wyatt v. Cole, 504 U.S. 158 (1992) 19, 53-54

Constitutions

U.S. Const. amend. V 27, 39, 43

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 27

Mo. Const. art. 1, § 10 27

Mo. Const. art. 1, § 26 39-40

Mo. Const. art. 1, § 28 43, 45

Mo. Const. art. 5, § 3 1

Mo. Const. art. 5, § 4 1

Mo. Const. art. 6, § 21 50

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 5, 19-22, 52, 55-56

§ 99.320 RSMo. 8-9

§ 99.320(3) RSMo. 9

§ 141.260(1) RSMo. 8

§ 447.620 RSMo. 3, 51

§ 447.620, *et seq.* RSMo. *passim*

	Page
§ 447.620(4) RSMo.	8-9
§ 447.620(5) RSMo.	48
§ 447.622 RSMo.	7, 11, 41
§ 447.625(5) RSMo.	12-13
§ 447.630 RSMo.	41
§ 447.632 RSMo.	11, 41
§ 447.633 RSMo.	41
§ 447.634 RSMo.	41
§ 447.638 RSMo.	13, 15
§ 447.640 RSMo.	7, 14, 41-42
§ 473.663 RSMo.	3
§§ 529.010 - 529.100 RSMo.	1
§§ 700.525-700.541 RSMo. (1999)	36

Rules

Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.22-84.24	1
Missouri Supreme Court Rule 84.24(i)	2
Missouri Rule of Civil Procedure 94	1-2

Miscellaneous

Burling, James S., *Can the Existence of Value in Property Avert a Regulatory Taking When Economically Beneficial Use Has Been Destroyed, in Takings Sides on Takings Issues: Public and Private Perspectives* (Thomas Roberts ed., 2002) 51

Davis, Russell J., *Private Person’s Enforcement of Lien Through Self-Help as an Act “Under Color of State Law” Within Meaning of 42 U.S.C. § 1983*, 32 A.L.R. Fed. 431 (1977) 56

Garnett, Nicole Stelle, *The Public-Use Question as a Takings Problem*, 71 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 934 (2003) 45

Sandefur, Timothy, *A Natural Rights Perspective on Eminent Domain in California: A Rationale for Meaningful Judicial Scrutiny of “Public Use,”* 32 Sw. U. L. Rev. 569 (2003) 45
